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Town of Kittery Maine 
Town Planning Board Meeting 

November 8, 2018 
 
ITEM  – 9 Lawrence Lane – Shoreland Development Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan. Owner/applicant William Dean Howells requests 
consideration for the expansion and repair of a nonconforming boathouse and foundation on a 1.86 acre 
parcel located at 9 Lawrence Lane (Tax Map 18  Lot 31A) in the Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-
KPV) and the Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) Zones. 
  
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Determination of 
Completeness/Acceptance  Scheduled for 11/8/18 

NO Public Hearing   

NO Site Walk   

YES Final Plan Review and Decision   
Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard planning and 
development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies final plans. Prior to the 
signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be 
placed on the Final Plan and recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN ¼: HIGH LETTERS 
AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.13 – Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. – Grading or 
construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has 
been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable. 

 
Background 
Planning Board review of this project is required by 16.10.3.4 Shoreland Development Review, because 
the proposed development is located within the required 250-foot setback in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
The parcel includes a single-family dwelling, barn, greenhouse, pool and a boathouse on a conforming lot 
(40,000 sf), 1.86 acres in size in the R-KPV zone. 
 
The project consists of the expansion and repair of the boathouse and foundation which was damaged 
during a storm in in the spring of 2018.  The boathouse is located entirely within the 100-foot shoreland 
setback and is at its closest point 32.7+- feet from the Highest Annual Tide (HAT).  As part of the repair, 
the applicant is proposing an 120 square foot expansion of the boathouse.  The expanded portion of the 
boathouse will be on piers as well as supported by an existing stone retaining wall. The expansion will not 
be closer the resource than the existing boathouse and will include a new roof.  The overall height of the 
replaced boathouse will be less than 20 feet. 
    
The property is currently conforming with 12% devegetated area (20% is the requirement), and with the 
improvements proposed the devegetated area will only increase to 12.7% and will remain in conformance.  
 
Staff Review 
 

1. The plans incorrectly show the Highest Annual Tide at 6’ NAVD88. For Kittery the elevation 
6.3’ NAVD88 is equivalent to the MLLW elevation of 11.3’ that is typical of NOAA/NOS tide 
tables, and is the regulatory elevation used for identifying the Highest Annual Tide (HAT), or the 
upland edge of a coastal wetland.  The plan needs to be revised to reflect 6.3’ as the HAT and 
clearly state HAT, not High Water Line. 
 

2. The proposed expansion does not meet the requirements of the Shoreland Zone (OZ-SL-250’). 
However, the provisions of Title 16.7 Article III. Nonconformance apply to the property and 
existing structures.  

 

ITEM 6 
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16.7.3.3.B Nonconforming Structure Repair and Expansion provides for expansion of a non-
conforming structure within the Shoreland Zone within certain standards and requirements.  
 
a. The foundation under the building expansion must be constructed to meet the setbacks to the 

greatest extent practical as determined by the Planning Board using 16.7.3.3.B’s criteria. 
i. The applicant has not stated in the narrative what the use of the boathouse is 

for.  If it is not for a functionally water-dependent use a full replacement of 
the structure and reconstruction of the foundation would need to be placed  
such that setback requirements are met to the greatest practical extent as 
determined by the Planning Board based upon the criteria specified in 
16.7.3.3A(2). 

ii. The proposed addition as proposed is slightly farther away from the than the 
rest of the existing structure, making it no more non-conforming. 
 

b. Since the structure is located less than 100 feet from the HAT, the maximum total footprint 
for the structure may not be expanded to a size greater than 1000 sf or 30% larger than the 
footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The height cannot be more 
than 20 feet or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. Roof slope must be 
8:12 pitch. (see 16.7.3.3.B[4][a]).  

i. The structure is at its closest point 32.7 feet from the HAT, however as noted 
before the HAT was incorrectly depicted. 

ii. The expansion will be 120 sf, the existing structure is noted as being 471 sf. With 
the expansion, the structure will be 1,000 sf which is the limit permitted by 
Code. 

iii. The maximum height of the boathouse is limited to 20 feet. 
iv. The proposed roof slope is not indicated on the plans but it appears that it 

matches the existing roof pitch.  If it less than an 8:12 pitch the applicant should 
consider requesting a waiver for the roof slope. There is an ordinance amendment 
before the Town Council to remove this requirement, however it has not yet been 
adopted. 

 
3. The Shoreland Development Plan shows a proposed architectural “open” fence enclosing the 

perimeter of the pool and boathouse area the majority of which is located with the 100 foot 
shoreland setback.  The height of the fence is not specified but if it is under 8 feet high it is not 
considered a structure and would not be subject to the nonconforming structure regulations.  For 
the portions of the fencing within the State jurisdictional area a Permit By Rule (PBR) may be 
required.    
 

4.  Per 16.3.2.17.D (d) (Shoreland Overlay Zone, Standards) the total footprint of the devegetated 
area cannot exceed 20%. The property is currently 12+-% devegetated area and after the 
boathouse expansion the devegatated area will be 12.7%. 
  

5. It appears that the existing boathouse is located within the a flood hazard area, Zone V2 (El 13) 
“Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity (wave action); base flood elevations and flood 
hazard factors determined” as shown on FEMA FIRM Community Panel No. 230171 0005 D, 
effective date: July 3, 1986, which has a base flood elevation of 13 feet.  The finished floor 
elevation of the structure is shown to be 12 feet which would necessitate a flood hazard 
development permit being obtained from the Code Enforcement Officer before any construction 
begins. 

 
Recommendation 
While a site walk and public hearing are not required, the Board will need to consider whether or not to 
hold them.  Staff recommends that the Board conduct both. 
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Action   
If the Board concurs with Staff’s recommendation, the Board may use one or both of the motions below. 
 
Move to  schedule a site visit on {date and time} for the Shoreland Development Plan application dated 
October 8, 2018 from owner/applicant William Dean Howells who requests consideration for the 
expansion and repair of a nonconforming boathouse and foundation on a 1.86 acre parcel located at 9 
Lawrence Lane (Tax Map 18  Lot 31A) in the Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) and the 
Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) Zones. 
 
And/or 
 
Move to schedule a public hearing on {date} for the Shoreland Development Plan application 
Owner/applicant William Dean Howells requests consideration for the expansion and repair of a 
nonconforming boathouse and foundation on a 1.86 acre parcel located at 9 Lawrence Lane (Tax Map 
18  Lot 31A) in the Residential – Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) and the Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-
250’) Zones.  
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